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Family of Jacob Waltermeyer, the 5th child and 3rd son, of George Walter- 
meyer, =.,and his wife, Marqaretha. 
b. 12 July; bapt. 21 July 1754 at Ref. 01. of Rhinebeck Flatts, Dutchess 

Co., NY; sponsorsJohn Runckel & wife; d. 28 May 1813, age 59 (B.R.); 
will dated 24 May 1813; pro. 20 July 1813. (1790-1810 census) 
m. 	16 March 1784 at First Stanford Bapt. Ch., Bangall, Dutchess Co., NY, 

Margareth Brogh/Brook/Progue, dau. of Matthew; b. 12 November 1766; 
bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 24 May 1856 (B.R.) 
in the 90th yr. of her age. (1790-1820 & 1850 census) 
Both are bur. in Old Ghent Cem., Columbia Co., NY. 
Margaret m.(2) at Dutch Ref. Ch., Claverack, Columbia Co.,  NY, 

Richard Deyoe of Ghent; b. ca. 1761; d. 8 March 1829; 
bur. Stupplebeen Farm Cem., Town of Ghent, Colmbia Co., NY; 
will dated 22 June 1827; pro. 17 March 1829. He had m.(l) 
Rachel Tator b. 1762; d. 16 May 1815, age 53, and had 
the following children, ment. in his will: 
1. 	Richard Deyo b. ca. 1800; d. 30 September 1851 of 

epidemic dysentery, age 5%. ;bur. 5 October 1851. 
2. (Dau.) Deyo, dec., who had m. Laurence Badgely 
3. (Dau. ) Deyo, who had m. Daniel Jones 

He had daus. Esther, Sophia, & Hannah. 

Richard Deyoe, Sr., had served in the Rw. as a Wt. in the 8th 

Rgt. of Albany Co., Militia. 

Margaret may have been in the 1830 census with her son, Michael, 

as the extra female age 60-70. 


Children: 
i. 	Johan George Waltermeyer (later called George J. or George 1.-

when people misread the capital J. on old recs.) bapt. 14 August 
1785 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch. in then Albany Ca., now Greene Co., 
NY; d. 12 November; bur. 14 November 1867, age 82y. (1790-1860 census) 
(d. & bur. recs. at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
He was named as one of the execs. of his father's will, with his 
mother and his bro., David. Bapt. sponsors were Martinus & Catharina Wolf 
m. 	 ca. 1811? Sarah/Sally . . . b. ca. 1793; 

d. 24 May; bur. 26 May 1869, age 76y. (Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 

(1820-1860 census) 


Children: 

I. 	Jacob Henry Waltermeyer b. 31 July 1812 (Christ Evang. Luth. 

Ch. of Ghent); d.  26 March 18758 age 62y.8mo.6da.; bur. Uhion 
Cem., Mellemrille. ( 1820-1870 census) 
m.(l) 30 April 1836 Carolina Jacobia b. 4 February 1817; 

d. 22 September 1865, age 48y.7mo.8da.; 5ur. Vhion Can., 
Mellenvllle (recs. at abave C h . )  (1840-1860 census) 

m.(2) 21 December 1-867 Catherine Williams (recs. at above Ch.) 
b. 1850; d. 1928; bur. Union Cem. (1870 census) 
She m.(2) after 1875 Alfred Stickle b. 1846; 
d. 1898; bur. Union Cem. They may have had a dau., 

Altha Carmina Stickle, 5ur. in Union m.,Mellendlle. 

Children: 
A. William H. Waltermeyer 	b. 27 January 1839; d. 23 Septembr 


1859, age 20y.7mo.26da.; bur. Union Cem. (1840-1850 census) 

B. George%altermeyer b. ca. Apr.  1869; d. 


(1870 census) 
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He is prob. the George E. Waltermeyer b. April 1869, who 

m. ca. 1891 Linda J. Ware b. January 1871; 


d. (1900 census) 

Children: 

1. William Waltermeyer b. January 1895 (census) 1894(g.s.) 


d. (n0dateong.s.) (1900census) 
2. Harold G. Waltermeyer b. 1896; d. 1899 

3. Bessie Waltermeyer b. 1903; d. 1903 


11. Marriche Waltermeyer b. 8 September 1813 (Christ EMng. Luth. 

Ch. of Ghent); prob. d.y.; not in 1820 census) 


111. Lucinda Waltermeyer b. 18 DeccYnber 1818; bapt. 6 June 1819 
at above Ch. ; d. 27 October; bur. 29 October 1865, hge 46y. 
(recs. at above Ch.) (1820-1 860 census) 
Unmarried. She was a witness at the m. of her bro., Jacob 
Henry, in 1836. 

N. Perhaps Matilda Waltermeyer b. 21 July 1833; bapt. 6 April 1834 
at above Ch.; d. 3 November 1835, age 2y.3mo.llda. 
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ii. 	Matthew Waltermeyer b. 2 November;bapt. 31 Ihmnber 1786 at St. 

Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 19 March 1870,age 84y.4mo.17da.; 

bur. 22 March 1870 in Old Ghent Cem., Columbia C0.t NY. 

( 1790-1 860 census) 

He was ment. in his father's will as his son. 

m. 3 November 1808 at St. Peter's ~uth. Ch. (Stone Ch.), Rhinebeck 


Helenahgdalena (g.s. )/Lena Deter/Taetor b. 5 March 1785; 

d. 17 August 1853, age 68y.Sm.12da.; bur. 18 August 1853 in 
Old Ghent Cem. (Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent recs.) 
She was called Helena on her m. rec.; Magdalena on her g.s.r 
and Lena on other records. (1810-1840 census; Matthew is bn 
the 1850 census in his son, John's, hshld., but I haven't 
found Helena in 1850.) 

Children: 
I. Jacob Waltenneyer b. 30 April; bapt. 25 August 1810 at Ref. Dutch 

Ch. of Kinderhook, Columbia Co., NY; sponsorsJacob Waldemder & 
Peggy; d. (1810-1830 & 1850-1860 census) 
m. 	ca. 18% Catelina . . . b. ca. 1814; 

d. (1850-1 860 

Children: 

A. 	Matthew C. Waltermeyer b. ca. 1837; d. 


(1850-1860 census) 

B. Euphemia Waltermeyer 	b. ca. 1841 or 1843 ( 1 B O  

not very legible); d. (1850 census amly) 
C. Anna Waltermeyer b. ca. 1850; d. (1860 aensus) 

11. George Waltermeyer b. 7 December 1812; bapt. 10 January 18l3 at 
Claverack Ref. Ch.; d. 1889; bur. Old Ghent Cem. 
(1820-1880 census) (d. 21 February 1889-H.W.W.) 
m. 	6.0ctober 1838 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent, 

Sarah-Clark b. ca. 1819; d. 18%; bur. Old 
Ghent Cem. (1840-1880 census) 

Chi ldren : 	 bvt .  13*p,! i sqo  
A. 	 John Henry Waltermeyer b. 10 March 1840; d. 31 August 1YI1, 

age ly.5mo.21da.; bur. 1 September I841 in Old Ghent Oem. 
(1840 census) 

B. David Sylvester Waltenneyer 	b. 12 July; bapt. 14 August1842 
at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; ' d. 
(1850-1860 6. perhaps 1870 census) 
m. 	perhaps by 1870 Ruana . . . b. ca. 1841;: 

d. (1870 census) 

Chi ldren : 

1. 	Perhaps James Franklin Waltermeyer b. ca. a-7: 

d. (1870-1880 census; in 188@ eerrus 
as F'ranklin, gr.son of George & Sarah; with par- ia 
1870 as Jams F.) 

C. Anna Magdalen Waltermeyer b. 1 May; bapt. 14 July 18344t 
Christ. Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. gc~+ahb.ar!8.?0 ,',Ce 
(1850-1860 us) m* f o h 4 r % r n e r  L/ ,..a 

D. Ellen/~elen%%~&bal termeyer b. 10 November 1847; 
bapt. 4 March 1848 at above Ch.; d. 1909 (1850-18370 msus) 
m. 	14 January 1871 at Mellemrille George E. Friss 


b. 	 1834 ;9. 1915 
E. 	Charles Wrew Waltermeyer 5. 3 June 1852; bapt. 9 S E v 

1853 at above Ch.; d. 11 April 1853, age lm.8da.; -.Old 
Ghent Caa. 
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ITIT. John M. Waltermeyer b. 1 April; bapt. 30April 1815 at Ref. 

mtch Ch. of Kinderhook; d. bef. 12 March 1857, when his will 

was proved. (1820-1850 census) 

m. ca.,(1k\\(rcn1842 . . . 	 1824;Albertine b. ca. 
 I 

d. 	after 1860 ( 1850-1 860 ) 
Children: 	(His will states, "either of q childrenw, so there 


must have been 2) 
 IA. Jesse M. Waltermeyer b. January 1847; d m  19-

(1850-1860 & 1880-1900 census) 

m. 	ca. 1880 Mary . . . b. ca. December 1846; Id. 19- (1880-1900 census) 


Jesse is at the Bristol Hotel in the Borough of Manhattan, 

NY City in 2900, called "s:', but he is the correct age, and 

I believe he is this Jesse. Mary and her dau., Elizabeth, 
 I 
are in the home of Rosanna Van Alstyne in Albany, NY. Mary
is called "mu 20 yrs. but no husband is in the hshld. Were 
they separated? Or was he away on a business trip? No occu- Ipation was listed for him. 

Children: (Mary was called mother of 1.with 2 living.) 

1. 	 Elizabeth Waltexmeyer b. October 1880; d. 


( 1900 census) 
 I 
B. Mary E. Waltermeyer b. ca. 1849; d. 

( 1850-1860 census) 

Tv. Matthew Waltermeyer b. 31 June; bapt. 28 July 2817; 
 Id.y., as the next child was named Matthew also. 
V.MatthewWaltermeyer ba 13Au st 1820atChurchtasn, Columbia 

Oo., NY; d. ' lsa' (1.820-1840 census) Im. 	ca.5$0q.184_6 Sarah Catherine Gaul b. - 1 0  OcT.1826; L l d ~ l )  
d. hap+. 2 Dee. (821 
He becam Rev. Matthew Waltermeyer. He was supposed to be 
a minister in Athens in Greene Ca., NY, in 1850, ?mt I do I 
not find him there or anywhere. 

Children: 
A, Wry Magdalene Waltermeyer b. 24 August 1847; d. 25 July 1848, Iage 1lmo.lda. of "congestion of the brainw. (d. rec. at Christ 


Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (Old Ghent Cem. rec. says she 

d. 2 August 1848, age llmo.lda., which would make her b. date 

ca. 1 Septmber, not 24 August); bur. Old Ghent Cem. 
 I 
(On one rec. her middle name is given as Elizabeth rather than 
Magdalene. ) t,, 30 march 1 8 q q

B. 	Conrad Mosheim Waltermeyer bapt. 11 July 2849 at Claverack 
 I 
Ref. Ch.; d. 	 b. 7 f-Iy 1856 

C. 	Matthew Augustus Waltermeyer bapt. 31 July 1850 at Churchtown, 
Columbia CO., NY (IGI recs. give the father's name only as l%M".) IVI. David Waltermeyer ba 24 Depnber 1827 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. 


of Ghent; d. 1987 ""o " I '41830-1880 census) 

m. ca. 184- Jane E. Mervin b. 20 December 1824 (from age 


at d . ) ;  d. 4 Augustibur. 6 August 1876, age 51y.7m.15da. 
 I 
(Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1850-1870 census) 


Children: 

A. Sarah J. Waltermeyer b. ca. May 1850; d. after 1880 
 I

(1850-2880 census) Still unmarried in 1880. 
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1 9 3 2  

B. Peter VanDyke Waltermeyer b. Octoker 1855; d. ~ H ~ P I ~ W  

(1860-1900 census) 
m. 15 March 1882 Ella Tipple b. April 1861; d. j q i  b 

(m. rec. #1212, W. Ghent Ref. Ch.) (1900census)bar. C t . c r ~ ' J . - ' J C - ( 

Children: (Ella mother of 2 with 1 living in 1900) 
1. Jennie E. Waltemyer h. 1885; d. 1 83; 
2. Everett D. Waltermeyer b. March 1887; d. a  m I q g 

(1900 census) 

(Jane's surname and info. on Peter VanDyke came from Amer. 

Ancestrv, V.II., by Thomas P. Hughes.) 
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iii. 	Anna A. Waltemyer bapt. 11 January 1789 at St. Peter's ~uth. Ch. 
(Stone Ch. ) , Rhinebeck, NY; d . 30 January 1875, age 87y. ; 
bur. Greenbush Cem., Front Sect., Part 1, Remselaer Co., NY. 
(1790-1860 census) She is ment. in her father's will. 
m. 	19 September 1813 at Claverack Dutch Ref. Ch., Columbia Co., 


NY, Baniel Coonley, prob. son of George; b. ca. 1788; 

d. 28 March 1864, age 76y. ( 1.820-1 860 census) 
bur. Greenbush Cem. 

Children: 	 (1820 census has 2 f. and no males und. 10, but I believe 

it should be I male and 1 f.) 


I. Jacob Coonley b. 18 January 1813; d. 29 January 1821, age 8y.m. 
llda.; bur. Greenbush Cem. (I820 census as f.?) 

11. Sarah J. Coonley b. 22 March 1818; d. 7 December 1883; 
bur. Green?xsh Cem. (1820-1830 census; she and her husband m y  
also be with her parents in 1840.) 
m. 	by 1840 Jacob Kimney b. perhaps bet. 1810-1820; d. 


(perhaps with her parents in 1840) 

Children: 

A. Ellen Kimney 	b. 2 August 1840; d. 29 September 1840, 


age 1m.27da.; bur. Greenbush Cem. 

B. 	Edward Kimney b. ca. 1843; d. 17 January 1866 

C. James Kimaey 	b. ca. 30 March 1848; d. 7 June 1851, 


age 3y.2m.7da. 

TII. Mrgaret Ooonley b. 28 July 1823; d. 24 August 1828, 


age 5y. Omo.27da.; bur. Greenbush Can. 
TV. George Coonley b. 7 August 1825; d. 26 April 1826, age 8m.19da. 
V. 	perhaps (Dau.) Coonley b. bet. 1825-1830 ; d. 


(1830 census) 
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iv. Margarita WaltenIEyer b. 21 June; bapt. 5 July 1790 at Coxsackie, 
then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY; sponsors-Peter & Mareytje 
~ithbeek; d. 10 October 1868, age 78y.hno.20da. (1790-1860 census) 
m. 14 July 1812 at Ref. Dutch Ch. of Kinderhook, Columbia Co., NY 

Henry Henerickson/Hendricks/Hendrix b. 30 Apri1 1790; 
d. 7 D e e m . .  1861, age 72y.7m.7da. ( 1820-1860 census) 
Both are bur. in the Meth. churchyard at Queechy, Columbip ~ o . ,  
NY. She was named in her father's will as wife of Henry Hendrick-
son. His name appears on census recs. in all 3 forms listed above. 

Children: (Only one proven by Ch. recs.; others by census, and those 
bur. in the same cem. ) 

I. Perhaps James Hendricks b. ca. 1.817 (Tf so, 1 is he a twin 
of Jacob?); d. (1820-1830 & 1850 census) 
(Since they named children Henry & Margaret, I believe he 
belongs here.) 
m. ca. 184- Amanda . . . b. ca. 1824; 

d. (1850census) 
Children: (All bur. in the Meth. Churchyard at Queechy as 

~endrix) 
A. Henry M. Hendrix b. 22 November 1845; d. 22 September 1848, 

age 2y.lOm. 
B. Margaret E. Hendrix b. ca. 1847; d. 6 May 1859, age 12y. 

(1850census) 
C. Marion V. Hendrix b. 2 Novmber 1849; d. 2 May 1859, age 

9y.6m. (1850census) 
D. Ekeline Hendrix b. 10 September 1855; d. 10 May 1859, 

age 5.6m. 
TI. Jacob W. Hendricks b. ca. 1817 (IS he a twin of James?); 

d. after 1860 (1820-1860 
Still unmrried and in his parents' home in 1850-1860. 

111. Catherine Maria Hendricks b. 23 October; bapt. 12 December 1819 
(asHendrickson) at Claverack Ref. Ch.; d perhaps the 
Catherine M. who d. 8 January 1892 and is bur. in Queechy Cm.0 
but her b. yr. is given as 1821-perhaps an error. 
(1820-1860 census) Still unmarried in her parentsw hshld. in 
1850-1860. 

Tv. Richard H. Hendricks b. 10 June 1823; d. 10 December 1869, 
age 46y.4mo.Oda. ; kur. Wth. Churchyard at. Queechy 
(1830-1840 6, 1860 census) 
Unmarried, in his parents1 hshld., in 1860. 

V. Daniel C. Hendricks b. ca. 1828; d. after 1860 
(1830-1860 census) 
Still unmarried, in parents' hshld., in 1860. 

v. Johannes Waltermeyer bapt. 9 October 1792; d.y.0 as they named 
a later son Johannes. 
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Ivi. David Waltermeyer bapt. 10 February 1795 at Zion Evang. Luth. Ch., 

Athens, Greene Co., NY; d. 22 October; bur. 24 October 1875 

(Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. , Ghent); will recorded 20 December 1875. 

(1800-1870 census) 
 I 
m. 14 September 1817 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack, Columbia Co., 

NY, Margaretfleggy Smitt/Smith, dau. of Abraham b Margaret; 
b. ca. 1799; d. 2 April; bur. 3 April 1872, age 78y.2mo. I
14da. (She should be only 73. Did someone misread the gas., 

or did she lie her age on the census?) ( 1.820-1870 census) 

He was ment . in his father's will as one of the execs. with I
his bro., George. He was a carpenter b joiner. 

He served in the War of 1812. 


Children: 

I. Jacob D. Waltermeyer b. ca.I f l a y 1820; d . 27 January 1898 . 1 . ... -'. I 

(1820-1850 b 1880 census) He was named as a son and one of the 
execs. of his father's will. He was a merchant in the village 
of Chatham, Columbia Co., NY. d a ~ ,  - I 

kax- .3 "  "
.-I 4 . m. (1) 2 or 25 (?)  SeptembeJ 1841 Catherine Elizabeth Melius, ,G rrr p,..ei 


r 1. b. ca.25 Augrl823; d.'k%~'18!%-%354-(f850 +2q7 3 - d  5,,, 

m.(2) 20 April 1854 at Ghent Mrs. Harriet Alida Nash Thnspa&~,?,. 1 


b.at May 1824; d. after 1900 (1880-1900 census) 

I Dece-aer I SO7 	 W L I ~er 

Children: 

A. David Edward Waltermeyer b. 2 November; bapt. 31 Decenaber 

1842 at Christ Evang . Luth. Ch. of Ghent ; d. 25 February bur. 19 ZJ. (
I . . .' a .  ' , # - ! I ,  1907, age 64y.Sma.23da.(g.s.) (1850-1860 & 1880 census) L. P ~ \ I C  

H e w a s m t .  inhis gr.tatherlswill. In 1860he is with 
his gr.parents as a carpenter's apprentice. He is called I"a railroaderw in 1880. 
xu. 13 December 1871 at Ghent Julietta/Julia J. Flallett 

b. 11 September 1852(g.s.); 	 d. (no date on g.s.) 1 9 5 0  
(Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) <ap? a . - :  .- : . .  : .1 . 

-rChildren: (In1880-) hap+. ; L . ~ : X , ; J ~ ' I  i 2 7 3  
1. Mariana Gertrude Waltermeyer b. 7 December 1872; d.  33 $ 3 5  

, iq3 d. (no date on stone, but in same em. as David b alietta)J:e 
a, ' 4 m. ~ 4 ,  	 b. ca. 1872;l J % p . ~ q r  	 1 891 Edward Leibel 

d. 	 e \ - , ? d .h. ~ n A n eq j r j  r t ,  2- ;.C.r. :-5 - 1-

,-q72.Edvard D. Waltermeyer b. 27 $!ePtember 1874(g.s.);~.a~?. 5 . -
? - .  - , 3:&?y.3 d. 27 February 1913(g.s.); bur. in same cem. as parents. I 

B. Jacob Berger Waltermeyer b. ab September; 'bapt. 30 November 
1845 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. i~f.r~\il914(g.s.): a g e  
bur. Columbia Co., NY. (1850 & 1880-1900 census) 1 
m. 	13 Decaber 1865 at Ghent Sarah Elizabeth Southard 


b-aaFebmary 1846 (g.s. & 1900 census); d.\9De01922(g.s.) 
; .b , i t . Set* , ;-) Q bur. Columbia Co., NY Iit 

He was a R.R. Freight Clerk in the village of Chatham, 

Colunibia Coot  NY. He was in Ca.B, 139th Rgt., NY State 

Vol. Inf. in the Civil m. 

He was ment. in his gr.fatherns will. 
 I 

Children: (Sarah was called mother of 8 with 6 living in 

1900-1 (Seenext page) 
 I 

..; 
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1. 	Harriet Ann Waltermeyer b. January; bapt . 20 February 
1870 at Christ EMng. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. (no date on 
g-s- (1880-1900census) I d  9 , A . ' ' - 1 .  :.,:,. C~ q - & , , ~ ,  . 
m. 14 November 1894 at Chatham Luth. Ch. Robert H. Smith 


(H.w.w. has init. "KW, but it's "Hu on the census) 
b. September 1867 in Scotland (date on g.s. & 1900 
census); d. J b  Asr;-1934(g.s.) (1900 census) ~ 2 %  

Children: (None in 1900) -
2. Nelson Louis Waltermeyer b.qbDecember 1872; d. B J m n . z . 0 . C - f  ?-'.': 

3'*i;A, -.-.-. * .?' rl 3 	
' 

( 1880-1 900 census) 

' - *  m. sa.27 . >c / . 1 8 w  Lillian Hall, dau. of Smith J. & Mary A.; 
b. b September 1872; d. 10 fi~~143?(1900 knsus) 

Children: (In 1900 census) 
a. 	Alice Bertha laltermire b. 23 September 1896; 

bapt. 2 April 1899 at Chatham ~uth. a.; d. 3 (warrk 1 17 
(1900 census) 
r n . Y . 3 ~ - 1 9 3  Ralph JudsonStudley b.15 f ~ b *j d . l V 5 ~ p 1 *  
Children: o.me-n 1895. . 

(1) Mildred ~.;%tudle~ b. ea.lb at-1919 
m. 34 2-• 19L3 Howard Grant Hermans b. 2 5  Tuly 1qL0 
Chi ldren: 
(a) Mary Laura Hermans b. a By*y 1947 

m. 2 4 Sa\119& Gary Guntert b. 

Chi ldren : 

(aa) Sandra Lee Guntert b. a3 Jkl 1967 

(bb) Deborah Ann Guntert b.11 ral*1969 


(b) Muriel Lynn Hermans b. rl O t t e 1948 
m.4 h\.ay 1 9 M  Richard Moschkau b. 

(c) Grant Arnold Hermans b. I7 fah~1955 
(d) Charles Nelson Herxnans b. 17 dog- 1956 - - .., 

( 2 )  Ruth Studley b.25 Aug.1920 ; d . ~ R a . l 4 z o. . c *  -% .  h " < *  

(3) Marion Studley b ~ 5  	 q Z 0A q s1920;A;='--! 
(4)Velma Louise Studley b. b A u j e  1921 	 R*L.: A  

m. 8 Au3-19YA Royce C. Forgham b. I Fcbr*acy /q 11p 

Children: 
(a) Penelope Joe Forgham b. 1 8 Aa3* 1943 

;, 	 Kym. &*19bb- Joseph Abell b. 
Children: 
(aa) Gina Lynn Abell b. I kt-1%7 ;" K y  

m. rb FebJ93 Ronald Kr- b. 

Children: 

(aaa) Ronald Krambeck b.4 Tuna1983 ;n MX 

(bbb) Corey II boy fun< 1983 ~n bX 
(ccc) Nicole b.~7 Stpt.1984 , A  E'\3**I 


(ddd) Heather " h.33 Nod 1987 ;r\ cog.;A. 1 4  I t Q Y  
(eee)Rortney b. 3% Feb.1989 

(b) Karen Jane Forgham b.ifu1~ 1946 

m. 	7 0rtel9fl Malcolm Smalley, Jr. b. 

Children: 
(aa) Amy Lee Smlley b.lq Sept1%8 
(bb)Erin Alayne " b. Q Way1971 
(CC) 	Colleen Joyce b.dq Ti\yl977 
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--LC 4-
. I 

;r - a( 5 )  ~velynWS Studley b. a3 >"el923 . d, 13 .(. zr .,,, . . , f i  ?,., 3 

j -g  I r b 7  ~Wbm. Charles ~i'L&n b. 1 F e t r  . a i r y  

Children: 
(a) Judith Ann Lyman b.33~I.11947 

m. I b 'rcq819-b C William Bartles b. 
Children; 

I 
~ ' 7  

(aa) William Jal''Balrtle~, Jr. b.391fl~J1967 
(bb)Barbara Jean Bartles b. 30  W ~ O1969 

(b) swan Beth L- b. a Gee. 1949 
m . 4  .f-\y193 Richard Chapan b.ll r a n * ~ r f  1953 
Children: 
(aa)Richard Chapman, Jr. b.23A3ra1971 

I 
(bb) Jennifer " b. 1 ( PQP*1973 
(cc)Kimbrie b . ~ l~qts1982 
(dd) James I# b.a s 5197-1984 
(eel Christopher b. L( Feb'l987 

I 
(ff)Thoi~las 19 b-3%'Ckt.1989 

(c)R o q  Ralph Lyman b. )7fin-1955 
m d 5 J ut119A7 Carol Crandall b. 

I 
Children: 
(aa) Timothy Robert Lyman b. 16-hpc 1989 

(6)Baby Boy Studley b.25JoK 19249d.35 N u , f e  lqa 

(7)Ralph ~*~%cudle~,Jr. b.5 &q. 1926 ; d . ~ , % ~ n * i r . (  l qaq  

I 
( 8 )  Albert Nelson Studley b. 34/c/ou'.1927

m.a3 Puc.lg'lq Doroth shutts b. 11 r&hclqaeIChildren: m o + h  a- o p t e d )  
I 

(a) Sandra Jean A. Studley b. )3A9r .  1957 

Children: 
m. A b \ \ 9 s ~D ~ ~ ~ \ ~ s;I ti.*+ C O ( ~ Q ~ - * '  

(aa) Courtney T a m  N S ~ Lb. aqfl4~1989 
(b)David Jonathan Studley b. l o  Apt. 1961 ', ~o ad 

(9)Nancy m i l  studley b. a oet.1929 
m = ) b A d  1 9 2  John C. Berninger b. 15FebrcaV ;q5'! 

I 
Children: 
(a) ChrisHenryBerning b.il~a"~1958 

m = + J m a 1 9 H  Regim%e b. , a  5cvtrm'orr 1 9 ~ 0  
I 

Children: -c 

I'bb) C a c o \ ; n a  B e t 4  (aa) Christine bfofberninger b. I war. 1989 
3ar q*, (b) John William Berninger b. 19 IMY 1959 bt~p+. 1q Sufi* 1757 

(c) Beth Alice II b. N Par* 1962 

I 
b .  3 OG+. lqq '  

m - ~ f ~ * ~1 9 B  James Patrick Colwell b. 15 sop*.
(dl  Glenn Allen Berninger b.g fal7 1963 b r p .  3 1 9~3 
(e) Gregg James n b.aas-p*1%9 bq+.  (4Od. I ? 'bq 

(10) Edna Harriet Studley b. l b  she1934 
m.5 rurr*l9zq~oyceE. Coon b. a ?  Ape; I !=33 
Children: 

I 
(a1 Pamela Joyce coon b. 4Apra 1955 

m.2 1 JdY192.8 James Dorschel b. 
Children: 
(aa) Emily Dorschel b.23 Wc 1983 

I 
(bb) Christina b. 1 9 Oc*w1985 I 
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(b)Timothy Earl Coon b. '2.7&F+a956 

m. l l 197J ~lizabetl?s~armboroughb. d 7  A r . ~ g 5 6(+,, , 

Children: 

(aa) Stephanie Ann Coon b.13Tan-1979 

(bb) Melissa Jean Coon b.\b Sqt.1980 

(cc)Helen Christine Coon b.9 Iv~r'.1981 

(c)Lorinda Sue Coon b. !b  Oct.1957 
m. 8 f u n  e 19g3 Michael DiDonato 
Children: 
(aa) Brian DiDonato b. 31 Oct-1987 

(dl Rebecca Lea Coon b.3Auge 1959 

m. ran~19L0 Wayne Hibbard b. 

Children: 

(aa ) Rachel Hibbard b. flay 1984 

(bb) Stephy Hibbard b. 1S S q t *1986 


(11) Barbara ~l~%tsdle~ b. I -7 Nor. 1937 
Q: V .  m. 1 0fu.elg_ZP m ~ l dJ. mitz b. 

Children: 05 

(a) Donald ~ l % e l t z ~  b.t3Ja"*1959Jr. 

m. I 0 Sap+, lgH Theresa McCauley b. 
Children: 

(aa) Hillary Meltz b. 7 Tahe1990 


(b) Denise Joy ~eltz b.lS Th\j1%1 

m.38 A Q ~ *  	 b.19Eq Timothy Sheedy 
Children: 
(aa) Amanda Sheedy b.Ljfia'f 1986 

( 12) Carol Frances Studley b.a r u n e1938 
m. gn'br, l9z. Delbe J. W t h ,  Sr. b. 8 Jd7 19  3 9 
Children: 
(a) Dorinda Spath b. 30 r~\y1959 


m . 3  0ct- 1 9 g  Edward Morant Jr. b. 
Children: 

(aa) Emily Moran b. 3 L  fia71989 


(b) Patricia Carol Spat? b. l Dee.1960 
m. b r*h 4  19x7Herbert Egerton b. 
Children: 

(aa)Andr Egerton b.sFd.1989 


(c) Deld?$fht Jr. b.33 Ln4964 

m. 30X-1719L8 Margret Shervood b. 

Children: 

(aa) Joseph Sherwctod Spath b. a sn' 1989 


(a) Andrea Lynn W t h  b. ?flay 1971 
b. Albert Lewis Waltermire b. 15 

bapt. 2 veil 1899; d. 2s 9 ~ -
f,GQ ff>&"3. Mary~?%?l~erme~erb. 9 W r c h  1874; d. : . ? % j t A . :  a3--, .oe b 1.. 

on 1900 yzfc.,3/ init. "RWt not "Knt 
1893 Oscar James mils b. 

d.perhap6 bef. 1900 . . - -.'-4.. ',a ' r  . ' ,..p 

m.(2) 6 Auyc5tlgfl Frank Massoit b. 1877; d. 
Children: (Mother of 3 with 2 living in 1900) 
a. Edna Maude Wells 	b. laDecember 1893; d. j4 Marcn  4?-( 

(1900 C ~ ~ S U S )  b a p t  t ?  * + . 9 ~ 5 - l P q v  bar. l q  f ikaccm 

i~- ; L % & ~0358,
?/m. 3 T=\y 19_13 Ellard R m n  @Vane b.21 3 u ' j  18% ;fi & A a \  , 

um-	 Children: (wtof this info. came from Herman W. Witthoft) 
(Seenext page) N A ,  \ 4  ~ba-ck  19 80. 

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


' 1-
(1) Jack RmnDeVane b.$/'Jo~.1920;, F!;nf, 4 . l . d . a ~ - t - d .'. I 

m. 15 73n41915 Gee. 1917-,. , o  ,3 -2  A X  -. 
Children: 3%-1 * d 1 . ~ - r  r . w  / + > - a  ,- 3 ~ , , c ; . . c + ,4 .  

(a) Jack Ramon DeVane I1 b. 1 4Feb.1946.,d .  2 Sun4 I q b ?  s v ~ - s - 1  ;c? -Im.;sihl 19bJ Rita Mora b.3 &bV, 1946 
Children: 

(aa) Danielle Rene DeVane b. /q 1965 


(b) Jill Ramona DeVane b. 16 Oct-1947 
Did. jh,l\tm.(1)31 i?ec-1945 Donald J. Flowers b.ma 

m. (2) 19- Hike McKeethan b. 
Children: I 
(aa) Shauna Annette Flowers b. , 1966 
(bb) m a n  Wells Flowers b. 1,970 

I l ? S S(c) Mary EM Devane b. l C  Ia\j1950;b a e  '. 3 A) 	 Im. 19- Robert Scott Schrode b.QGly1950 
Children: 
(aa) Erica Webb Schrode b.21 N\ac~197g 

(2)Robert Ellard DeVane b. Irl O~t.1924;brphII( J'-C 1qa5 I 
1 9 9  Gloria Theresa Guild b. i3 act.1929 

Children: 

(a) Daphne Ann Devane b.31 bcf.1949 
 Ip;v, 	 m. 10 Oe+119y ~radford mith b. 

Children: 
(aa) Gini Lynn Smith b. 2a Mr.1971 . I(bb) Tamrry -/Sam Smith b. 

(b) David Dean &Vane b. 2 Dcr-1957 i L  
ma 19- ~ a r l r  . . . b. 

Children: 

(aa) Brandon Dean &Vane b. b beC - 1985 ; 


(3) Doris Elizabeth &Vane b.JY*t.lgnj bep" 3 5  bec* 

,I 2 

- .  LC m-21 fu-rl953 -Herman W. Witthoft b.a3SurQ1926 b y t  4
h a  	 ?5. $ Children: 
(a) Melissa ~ n nWitthoft b.)? Au.9- 1955.b q * .  J S  Sap*. :955  
(b) Maria ~lizaheth ~lttkft b.a'l ~ r g .ig57;bkp+. a 4  setr. .i 

me6Au3. 1977- NedZ Hare b.30khr'. 1956 

Q & ~ L \  5 ' r r b  Hare Children: 
b. s )~ ' 3  	 (aa) Jacob muck Hare b.31 a n *1988\ sqa.,
b4,p. 37 = ~ f -1 9  (bb) Ryan ~ a k eare b. 30 ruhr~ggo I 

In. L N o r ,  I Q ; ~ ~ ~ , ~ - - ( C )  Martha Jane Witthoft b.10 Sn*1960bap*.'q Fabe 1 7 b O  

!>o o e c *  (dl  Charles ~~kxtthoft b. l b  SUIT1962b ~~t~19 IqL'111 

c,\~-"'+Y"~"(~) Herman *"'Withoft, Jr. bollAp.. 1967; + + . ~ r n r y  " 'u7  I(4) Marilyn Ann DeVane b. 7 Oc+.1932a. baa+. I J-I ~2b. 1933 

m. 1'1 fimq95D Edvin Joseph Martin,'-b.i-r0st-l928 
Children: h ' 5  
(a) Edwin ~d%fartin b. lofine 	 I1 


m. 19- ~nrraine b.13finb1956 

Children: 

(aa) Dianebrraip prtin b.23 &-1980 
 I 
(bb) Katherine c,\ k i n  b. 30 rmn-1986 

(b) Cherylee Anne Martin b. I L  f e b * 1953 
m. 3b 	Rw9.19~A Francis Paul Endryck b. 23Tu111952 IChildren: 
(aa) Casey Wlissa b. rq I+- 1975 
(bb) Elizabeth ~e~%dryck b. 23 Sqt-1976 
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(c) Kevin Ellard Martin b. 32Srot.1954 s s e t e
m.(l) 192- Christine Elaine Flagg bf 1948 
m. ( 2 )  19- Gail Martino b. 
Children: 
(aa) Kevin Michael Martin b. 3 rgn-1979

( d )  Stephen DeVane Martin b. 2 9 60.1956 
m. 19- Paula Martino b. 
Children: 
(aa) Christian Martin b. ca ? ? .' 

(e) Paul Ramon Martin b. 37 Fcb.1957 
m. 19- mureen ~ o a nm y b.qAdqa 1957 
Children: \ I 

(aa) Christopher ~ ~ ' h r t i nb. 7 Ma)( 1975 
(bb) Jessica L e e  ?+artin b.20 Syt.1976

r2Jnn.(f) Adam James Martin ,,_r,,,1,967 
. =  4. - .-,. ;l..b. Thaddeus Berger Wells bb.!f4lnnr.1895;H&. w. : = ~ A A ? .  J g q b  

c. Ethel Marion Wells b. July 18%; d. I 945 dn T-M 
h-l  dei s z  , ~ . ~ r(1900 census) b a p t .  1 3  fipc;l [ a s 8  

;,Ir =,,; J C Q ~ ~ .m. 19- Buel Blinn b. 
4. Larish-uis Edmorld/Edward Waltenneyer b. 27 November 1877;

hpt. 24 September 1882 at Chatham Luth. Ch.0 Columbia Co., 
NY; d. 1. febr&ary 1946 (1880-1900 -) 
m. ). L 0 d o b e r  19-00 Charlotte Krause b. 
Children: -e* 

l14,c~f"a.Margaret ~a%altermire b.13 pk'f 1905; bapf .  1 6  r u n e  lq07  
m.11 4~3.192J ElmetrfAlbright b. 1 q C U ,  . , z c ~ ~ : d . s , ~ a p c hi 4e-
Children: , shley 
(1) Esther Anna Albright b. 1 1 fwc1925, b -f, 2 0 Sr + I ' 

. . - .m. 1 2 A.*3.19_5_1 Robertporton b. 3 l , :,:a s-? F. : A 

Children: aboth1-
(a) Charlotte ~l korton b. / AU3 - 1955-,; , L 2 r  

-.-,,,, ? r r 4  (b)/~arryNortoq, b. I S  Frb-1957 
(c) Charles ASr ~ o h o nb. a\ 1192 

m. 10 set+*1 9 ~Tanya Mayadas b. 
Children: ? bqS. 37 J w \ y  1130 

(2) Ronald Elmer Albright b. 1ffi111929: 4.15r w ' y  qq' ' '  " 
-. m.Q> *$\La . . . ~ c eC: 

p- . 3' ,> r  ; - - 4  19-
Children: 
(a) ~ k Y . 1  right b. 1956 

(3)  Kathryn Cbar%8hght b.33 d0*r.~g3~;b b t t  IY 7*ne (43b 
m. Feb*1 9 3  Richard Norton . . 1 7 9 b  
Children: 
(a) William Norton b. 1954 
(b) Lynn 11 b. 1955 
( c )  Margaret b. 1958 
(dl Susanne b. 

11 
1960 

II (e) =my b. 1962 
J!ri . b- Earl Behm L. Waltermire b. J *\my l g l ~;'o a p  t. 2 0  3 = S .  ' 9 i O  

m.(l) 19% Pauline west b. c o .  I 4 1 9  
~ 1 4 2 )  19jl Daro+LT .- - b. eo- 14ab 
Children: 
(1) Jane Waltermire b. 7 O G ~ .1934 

m. 1 9 L  Fred Muhlfelder b. 4 Sep* 19aq 
Children: 
(a) Cindy Muhlfelder b. 1 Febe 1957 

m-30 0 e + 1 9 3  Mark Ackerle b. 13 p a r c h  \ q q 7  
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I(b)Lynn Ann Muhlfelder b. l a  3~4.1958 
.I - r'i'cL1r'd'550 m.15,~sv19&5Michael Russo b. q Feb.uarq lJ51 

3 ,  :~na : q ? i  ( 2 )  Karen.Waltermire b.co. ? i a 4  3 (from m. ( 2 )  ) 
5. Bertha ~t~"t5:iterme~er b. 21 April 1880; bapt. 24 September I 

1882 at Chatham Luth. Ch.; d. A; 1880-1900 census) \ q 5 2 Ar ,> -1 

m. 27 /+g+;l  192a  Henry Joseph Crance b. 1880;3, 
d. 	I b  T A ~ Qic(51 -

Children: , ,,e 4 i  -- C 

a .Margery E1bkrance b. 1904 ;b a ~ fe 3 .4Y, ' 33 4 .c 

m. 19- Leland Williams b. 
Children: I 
(1) Richard Henry Williams b.>b &*a1934 

m. I3Puq.19a Jane White b. 
Children: 
(a) Barbara Lynne Williams h. 36 fk1j1956 

m. dg- Gerard Powers b. 
(b) ~ichar8 ~hliams, Jr. b. 12AQr- 1959 Irn. 37 Jhn*1990 Susan ~amiio b. 
(c) Gayle ~lle-n William b. 17 f inq%2 

m. m s r a 1 9 a  Mark Lewin b. 
( d l  Dawn Eileen Williams b. 27 1 x 6  I 

m. 19EgRichard Eldridge b. , q q 3  . 
( 2 )  Douglas William b. 21 No#, 19.40; A. LO-* 


Gladys Beatrice Crance tz+yfireht.1905. A. I b h I
b. 	 ,qa, 
rn. 19- B e r t  E3arr 11 . 
Children: 
(1) Marlene Kay Barrell b. 16 Gn.1935 
(2)  James Bradford Barrell b t a ?937 I 

m. 6 b \ a ~1 9 d  Jane Fletcher Yeager b. 
Children: 
(a) Jean Mari re11 b. 26 fkly 1967 
(b) James Brbb f j L g F =rrell, Jr. b. 15 0ct.1970 	 I 

'I LI 	 '' ''\ A  :efe c. Frances Stella Crance b. 4 Sept- 1907; ball +. Q C'C 

d. Pearl Harriet Crance b. l Y  Decqg16; I4 TMuhQ 
m. 19-	 b ~ tEdwin Blocksi e ,b. Y*  

children: %e . 
(1) SusanBlocksiP b . c a - ? l q q O  

m. 19- karles s u m , N.D. I 
6. Earnest Waltermeyer b. 8 October 1881; bapt. 24 September

1882; d.31 dodb 1896(g.s.) ,"3e i5 -
7. Harry Waltemyer b. 14 March 1884; bapt. 11 December 1887 

,& $ksfpa~;fl at Chatham Luth . Ch. ; d. /977(1900 census),a l e  93 
I 

m. q ma7 191b Nellie C. -re b. 
Children: k,tb 
a. 	Emm ~G%altermireh. 2 0  dad 1910;\npfe 19 1 

m. 33 1921 Sidney George Bas&mb b. 
Children: 
(1) David Arthur gascomb b . / 3 5 ( ~ 1 9 3 4  

m. 	 JO 3 ~ 9  Talmadge1 9 a  ~ n n  b. u bay 1934 
Children: 

(a) Robert Alan Bascomb b. 1 W q y  1955 

m. 	1 0  J ' ; \ y i g ~ a  ~ a r yElizabeth L- b. 
Children: 

(aa) Margaret K. Basccmb b. l'lr(b'jl.986 


. ~ 

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

GothAdmin01
Highlight

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(b)Richard Alan Bascomb b. lo  k\ac,1957 
m. 13 Aug. 1 9 3  Christine Lynn Otte b. 

Children; 

(aa) Jema Lynn Bascomb b. 13 rune1984 

(bb) Jason Alan b.13.dQf1987 

(cc)JoannaLynn b.\qran* 1990 


(c)Gregory Andrew Bascomb b. 3 r u  n C1961 
m.12 Fcb*198SSherry Tribbet 
- b. 
Children: 
(aa) Melinda ann Bascomb b. ~'~1~1986 

(d)Gary Andrew Bascomb b. l o  1963 
(2)Barbara Lou Bascomb b. 1gb9ce 1939 I 

m. 2 5  Pm3.1923 Joseph A. Lidio, PhD b. 
b. 	Lois Waltedre Ij:3gm fhb$zl6,  3 1 S Q p * 19 83-9 

m. 3 J'ul q 19A7 George Henry Mausert b. 

Children: 

(1)William Harry Mausert b.JoFab. I940 

m. 30 ~ a n . 1 9 ~ ~ ~ e n n ~  b.Ann JBlaba 

Children: 

(a)Brian William Mausert b. 30rvldC.1967 

(b)Cheryl pn,,Mausert b. I~fiIq1970 


(2) Carol ~\;%a&rt b. 2 L( Tan*1943 
m.7Ap;l 19ka m o l d  ~ a r ySymonds b. 

Children: 

(a)Kevin Gary grmDRds b.? Dace 1968 

(3) Frederick ~ S u s e r t  b. f' dub'' 1949 
m. I I  ran819-T I  Florence H. Holly b. 

Chi ldren : 

(a) Deborah Lois Mausert b.a l  $a nag74 
(b)Sandra Muriel b. 8 & r e  1979 

(4)Richard Brian Mausert b. 2 7Oct-1957 
m.11 Sa*+.198,Kathleen Ann Pierce b. 
Children: baro, 


isten ~?~Mausert b.13 h d  1988 

b. l ?  August 1886; d. 29; 

bur. 31 August 1886, age hrks. (Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. 

baet. Ye;.'a- ISSO
219 i a r  

b. a3 June 1849 (g.s. 5, 1900census); 
d.lbJw\~1922(~.s.) (1850& 1870-1900census) 
m.(l) 23 June 1870 at Mellenville, Columbia Co., NY, 

Anna E. Patreehtrie b. 1850(g.s.) (H.W.W. 

says 1849) ; d. 1879(g.s.) (1870census) 


m.(2) 17 May 1882 Sarah J. Crumny/Crunmie b. January 
1860(g.s. & 1900 census); d. 1934(g.s.) 
(1900 census) (m. rec.-Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
Charles was a butcher in the village of Chatham. 

Children: 

1. 	Clarence D. Waltermire b. May 1871 (g.s. & 1900 ensus) - , ,  

d.1 flsrLn1902(g.s.)s?c31 (1880-1900 census) d. ;*. 4 -
q , ,  
. ;r .I-..;? 

m. 	10 June 1892 at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent 

Ida Marie Doty of Newark, W;b. September 1870; 

d. (1900census) 

They lived in Chatham, Coluubia Co .,NY. He was a 

R.R. Firenan. 


Children: ( M e  in 1900 census) 
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2. Claude N. Waltermire b. February 1878 (g.s. & 1900 census)
(H.W.W. says 1872); d. l l  ? C-7.1917(g.s. ) (1880-1900 census),a2e 33 

I 
m. ca. 1899 or 1900 Fay ~ll%rant b. February 1879 

(g.s. 6. 1900 census); d. (no date on g.8.) 19 A p r l /  1919 
Children: -3 to 3Al;r, \ ?I&O 

a. Rossman ~r%altermire k~4k c -1 9 8 4  4 d .r/ 19' 3 ;' C 
I 

)m . > q  k.lga Helen m y  Jenkins b. a HfwSTune 190 
Children:iL, Fay pi&\ Verm'sr< h .  /-\ug.1929 d. w;+hsn1(a) Joan Terry Waltermire b. 17 Feb-1932 

A. \ q  P p r > \  I q \ q - b. Charles W. Waltermire b.10 M1907(~.s.); b a p t *  IC'9' ' 
a. rq P ~ C - igw(g.s. ) 

c. Paul C. Waltermire b. 17 Tan-l910(g.s.) 
a. 19ht- 1919(g.s.) 

d. Roland T. Waltermire b. 1912(g.s.) 
d. . q  1919(g.*.) 

e. Sarah Louise Waltermire b. 1915(g.s.) 
d. I QApr*  1919(g.s.)

he last 4 children were all listed as dying in 1919. 
Was this a flu epidemic, or some other epidemic?)k'r* :m a 

I 
g-a,Ynd4 

2 54 ? . I? . )  D. Frank D. Waltenaire b. 1 5December 1857 (1900 census);1 h h'y
bapt. 8 November  1863 at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent; 

m.(l) 15 1880 at Ghent Fama mrmuer  
Id - 5 5 (1880-1900 census) b u r .  P f i r  r .Iq;LS;s9Q bc 

b. ca.1 %\o# 18-; d. 13 September 1890, age 32 
m. (2) ca. l b  A P ~ ,1893 Mary J. Lovett b. a5 July 1871 (1900 

census); d. 17 O c t o b e r  1950(1900 census) NCW L ~ f c pC - T  
Children: 
1. catherinenittie Martina Waltedre b. 26 August 1882; 

bapt. 21 February 1886 at Chatham Luth. ch.; 
d. ! q , J e p + o m h o r  I S b q  in r ; < n s s v *  tT.i ( n m a r r , - > - l .  

I 
h 

*Ifd A? b . 5 i'L;2. ~lanch~htermire b. 2 1 May 1884; d. ;f ;. \?&A a,m 
m.i.IAp.Iqgb~&&n~rim~er b. .3 - C.,.. , . 
Eloise Waltedre b.L3 March 1894 (1900census);
d. 3 - 1  arch 1 9 8 5  

19- William Henry Franks b. 1885,d. ISb3 
d ; 5  1 I 

a. Lavern L+ F m s  b.3 ih0~1917.d . 1 ~wa'ch \ q B P  
m. I 1 9 ~ ~Frances Gangloff 'b. 58 fine1915 
Children: 

'I * (1 ~illiamMichael hanks b. 'lf u \ ~1945 

I 
me3 f*tq 1 9 a  Terri Goldrich b. 
Children: 
(a) Jacklyn Franks b. 9vifa1987 

I 
(2) Maria VanKleek Franks b. 5 Or,+- 1948 

m.3 ju\y 1 9 3  Th-s Every b.35 Wr.1947 
Children: 

I 
(a) Sarah Every b. 14 Au31975 

(3) Ellen Celia Franks b . 7  9pt.1950 
m. 19- David W. Willinger b.3 mafi 1948 
children: 

I 
(a) Wlsa Willinger b. 1 TI975 rawaa'Y 
(b) W b l  #I b. lo ~a.1978 I 
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(4) Wrk Anthony Franks b. 20 Oct~951 

m. l dds  191g Sari Dixon b. 35 &&~1965 
Chi ldren : 

; , .', 
- - .C .'-- (a )  Jason F r a g c ~ ~  b.lopQ


.* ' 3 -- (5) Anthony Gac%ranks b.25
4 

m. 1 9 L  Jane Anne 

Children: 

(a)Katherine B. Franks b. 10bQce1987 

II , (b) Rachael B. b. d hrh1989 -4. ~lf6;a Jay Waltermire b.290ctober 1895; d. J3 , ?-:&! -( 1900 census) 	 . Z ?0 < 
D i v - m .  J I ? & ~ c  1 9 3 4  b$l>b~,qo '% O S ~  	 q30  #. ' l !:nm , 4 r r - a t 3 q ; o g  

Child-: joy 	 o s e  -1C2 
a. ~ f 6 B  b. I l ?ru1ywaltennire
 #, 3791 .4. J u n a  1919 

11 bz ? 
11 b. ? 

3lq67 t ~ c . 0  

(1900CenSUs) ( $ - - *  ken 
m. a r h \ ~ 
1 9 ~ b  George%drews 

Children: 

a. Lois Catherine Andrews 	b.1~ Oct.1930 

rn.laJ~h-19SJ Eugene Peryea b.30 Dece \ 9 1 3  . 
Children: (2 adopted children) 

b. 	La-- ~ndr- b. la sqt1933;A. 14 . I Qg7. 
m. A 4  Fabrurrq 1 qba + c \ q p  A m - 6  mar;a ne-*:h 
Children: 6.19 ~ a n r a r qI S ~ X  
(1) Kirk Andrews b. ~ Z J ~ ~ * C ~ Q Vl q h S  
(2) Kim , b. *Ibrptrmlrr14bb 

6. 	Theresa falterm mire b. f 5January 1899; d. 7 Ad 9 ' A s t  198b  
(1900 -=us) S,s,*e,~ 

m. 2 1 A~319- clarence spang b. J 3 Tuna lqoOi ;:c ; . . 
Children: A . . 3 c r  \ q q \  inC?~ a ~ t k  

ba- Mary Lou Spang b. Id?Oc*. (9AL.I
?\ In. 19- Nigel Page b. 
0.b. Barbara Spang b. 3 1 d w h ~ \ q A 3  

In=1 Juhel93 No- Treatreault b. 9 M* de bcr ("' 

Children: 
(1) Paula Trea-ult b.a~?fin' ( 9 r ( bjA.zBAugs 1990 

n 	 b. j3? Fcbl 1 q S 8  
e r  \9017. Flore b. -./8 S ~ P * ~ ~ '  

: , .. . 2 . i :  ~ 3 i Amg 19- Ray Haywood b. ;Unm. 21-, - l - r . < ? r,., ;e ' 
#(Much info. on the above families came from American Ancestry, 


by Thomas P. Hughes. His info. says the family was of Chatham, 
Columbia Co., NY, so the burials were prob. in Chatham. 
Columbia =.,NJ, Epita~hs,V.7, contained cemeteries in 
Hillsdale, Harlemville, Copake, & Chatham, not clearly 
'identified. Much info. also came fran Hem W. Witthoft, 
whose wife is a descendant.) 


IT. George Waltermeyer bapt. 17- July 1822 at Christ hmng. Luth. 
Ch. of Ghent; perhaps d .y., as he doesnmt appear in 1830 census. 
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- - - -  

- . - -- . -.: ' . ?  0 ', - .- . r . - ..i.'! 
111. Edward Waltermire 	w.28 May 1824 at Christ Emng. ~uth. m. 

of Ghent; d. bef. his father d. in October 1875; 31 ; , + r : - j  
(1830-1840 census) I did not find him in any census after his m. 

He was ment. in his father's will dated 20 April 1874 as dec. 
 I 
If his wid., Martha, were to remarry, his inheritance was to 

go to his children (not named). 

m. 1 May 1845 at the home of David Waltermire, Martha W. Hawley 


(recs.-Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent); b. ca. 1824;: 
 I 
A. 


Children: 

A. Perhaps Frank G. Waltermire b. ca. Septa18457; d. 17 Octokr 


1851 of epidemic dysentery; bur. 18 October 1851, age O Y .  !m3. 


B. Charles E. Walt,ermire b. ca. rlne1846 (Christ Luth. Ch. 

of Ghent) 4. aq SO.Y--. 1 9 9  e 3 m 3. 
~ q b  

TV. Abram Henry Waltermire b. 19 June; bapt. 18 July 1830 at abuve 
Ch.; d. (1830-1850 census) 
m. bet. 1850-1856 Sarah A. VanBuskirk b. 18-; 

d. 
Children: (Tnfo. Prom H e m  W. Witthoft; prob. not complete) 

A. Irving Ward Waltedre b. ca.r]Tu\+f1856; d. I q  J - a n ~ k r y  1919 

m. 1 g 1 8 s  Flrw Demarest Post b. 31 D e e *  ; d. at r a n .  ( 8 9  
Children: (Perhaps others also) I%Sb 
1. Walter Hamnond mltermire b. ea.13 Dec.1879; d. S, A?r ; \  

m. ts \ 96- ?4artha Florence Mabie b. 	 13e 3 Z-. '""3d. 

Children: (Perhaps more) --

a. Irving Ward Waltermire a.en26 fab.1905; a.  I 50na 

m. 1 9 2  Adelaide Anna Morris b. 
Children: 
(1) Dorothy Anna Waltermire b. ca.31 k - 1 9 2 8  


m. 	 19% . . . Nichols b. I
Children: 
(a) Michael Rolxrt Nichols b. c 4  \qL\ 


m. 1 9 . . .  . . .  	 IChildren: 

(aa) Christopher D. Nichols b. m? \ ~ b q 
')*
(bb) Matthew Ryan Nichols b. e-


(2) Grace Florence Waltermire b. ea.23 ran*1931 I 
m. 	 195 Frank Paul Bi lie b. ? 
Childrenyo,;(~)Loe;~.L a ; 5 c = S \ ; ~ v ~  1957. 

&)(r) Jaeh Grace Biswlie b. a.gE/rr'. 1960 I
m.29 h 4 - 1 9 a  William JosephGaWer b. ? 

Children: 

(aa) Jessica Leigh GaBtner b. b fiv!1986 1
Ce)(b)Tami Frances Bisceglie b. a 1962 
m . J 9  O c % l 9 g  Warren&ovington b. ?c k c ; s + ~ ~ h ~ r  

I 
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vii. Jacob J. Waltermire b. 8 December 1796; bapt. 1 January 1797 at 
Claverack Ref. Ch., Columbia Co., NY; sponsors-Stephen Diel b Agnes 
Diel; d. 5 March; bur. 8 March 1880, age 83y.hno.27da. (Christ 
Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1800-1.840b 1860-1070 census) 
m. 27 June 1818 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack Anna B. Stornl/Story? 

b. ca. ,\;,V. 1797 (from age on census) (HWW has 1795); 
d . 4 March; bur. 7 March 1870, age 73. ( 1820-1840 6, 1860 census) 
Jacob is rnent. in his father's will. He lived in Ghent. 

Children: 
I. Margaret Waltermire b. 27 September; bapt. 15 rJovember 1818 

at Claverack Ref. Ch.; prob. d.y., as she isn't in 1820 census, 
and they named another child Margaret. 

IT. Catherine Waltermire b. 27 December 1819 (rec. 'atChrist Evang. 
Luth. Ch. of Ghent); d. (1820-1870 census) 
.m. 28November 1841 at Ghent BsonL. Howes/House b. ca. 1820; 

d./ J a - ~ n c y  140q (1850-1870 census) 

- ' 
Children: e e e  bat+, q JCT, I Y';'L-d 1 4 .  i : a r : ~ e r A .Margaret A\+HOW~S b. ee.\ A ~ r b  1842; d. 

(1850-1860r s u s )  
B. Theresa ~ b '  b. ca. / Apr. 1842; d. 1 3 Tur L i 39 

(1850-1860 census)
iwere Margarf$k meresa twins?) \ 9\\ 

G; , , a r , , x , .  C.&line~Y&wes b .ea .20  l&id 
> ( 1850-1- 70 census)'.lnm *b 

rdnurcq l a ~ 6  ==++. 1 9 ?<.sY . 2 ' q ~  

D. ~rances;&8" (f) b. ca.29 Sqt.18501 d. 1918 rn,Tahn 
11860-1870 census) b~$+. S Jbn. I8S l  cam1870 

111. Margaret Waltenaire - bapt-. 20 September 1821 at Christ Evang. 
Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. 2 L  part'* (1830-1840 6 1-1870 census) 
Unmarried in 1870. !?75 L G Q  5 3 7 .  o m  3 !J .:!a. 

30 a ' 
IV. Richard Deyo Waltermire %pt . 50 November 1823 at a m Ch. . 

(HWW has an Abram b. 1823, but I found no rec. of an Abram in 
this family.); d .  bet. 3 June 1883 (date of will) and 26 May 
1899 (datewill proved) (1830-1870 census) 
m. 14 November 1846 at Churchtown, Columbia Co., NYt 

Jane L. Rifenberg b. ca. 1823; d. 
( 1850-1870 cenkus) He was a carpenter 6, farm laborer. 

Children: (Apparently none of their own, but m y  have adopted:) 
A. Leona Chichester b. ca. 1858; d. 

(She is with them in 1860 as Leona Chichester and 'in 1870 
as Lnrine/Leona (not very legible) Waltermire) 
m. 23 October 1876 (as Leona Waltedre) Jacob Bidwell of 

Ghent. She was of Melldlle. 
IT. Mary Eleanor Waltermire b. 7 February; bapt. 19 March 1826 

at Christ EMng. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. 
(1830-1840census) 
(HWW says she m. Philip Groat b. ca. 1826, h t  the Mary E. 
Waltermire in the hane of Philip Groat in 1860-1870 as a 
domestic servant was b. ca. 1835-1837 according to age an 

. - 2 census, and Peter was h. ca. 1813-1815. His wife was Julia- .  
: 4- . 

i 
Ann. I need some proof for this.) 

VI. John Tobias Waltermire b. 10 April; bapt. 11 May 1828 at abcsue 
Ch.; d. 27 July; bur. 28 July 1829, age ly.3mo.17da. (rec. at 
above Ch.) 
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VII. ~arahElizabeth Waltermire b. 15 May; bapt. 4 July 1830 at 
above Ch.; d. (1830-1840 census with parents; 
1850 census with her sister, ~atherine.) 

VTII. Harriet Ann Waltermire b. 7 October; bapt. 13 December 1832 
at above Ch.; d. 12 F c b t * ~ ( j  IF29 (1840 & 1880 census)

z : e  ' j ? y .  so l *  
I 

Unmarried in 1880. 
IX. Magdalen Waltermire b. 5 September; bapt . 2 Nwernber 1834 

at above Ch.; d. 28 February 1836, age ly.5mo.25da. (rec. at 
above Ch.) 

1 
X. Jacob Eugene Waltermire b. 30 December 1836; bapt. 10 April 

1837 at above Ch.; d. 1899 (1840 & 1860-1870 census) 
m. 8 Mrch 1864 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghenti 

I 
Lydia E. Finkle b. ca. 1848; d. 1920 (1870 census) 

Children: (1st one in 1870 census; others given by HWW) 
A. Henrietta Waltermire bapt. 10 March 1866 at Ghent; b , l 3  f u n &  ! T ~5 

I 
d. a y l acl& (1870 census), 2 jC q , 

B. Arthur Waltermire b. ca. 
I1 

1871 ;A ,  16.87 
C. Willie J. b. ca. 1873 *,A. I 8 c l ~ l  
D. Florence IS b. ca. 1875 ds \ P 9 5  

I 
m. I4 $ 6 ~ .  I S4yHenry OIPray be 1675 .,d .  i 9 4 5 

E. Jennie J. alterm mire b. ca. 1878 ;d: \4bL( 
m.pk, \ 3 9 8  Claude C. Whiteman b. 1880. d. \ 1 3 b  Sob a+ J T b t g b  

F. Clarence J. Waltermire b. 16 October 1882; bah. 26 October 
1890 at Mellenville Ref. Ch.; d. 
m. c a .  1'3 Rachel Garrison b. ca. 1882 

I 
d. 

Children: (According to HWW) bur.7 S Q $ ~ I  

1. Clayton J. Waltermire b. e.)&Be<. 1900 d 5 Sept , 1973. -"" 
2. Herbert L. Re b. =.a\ Scpt-1914; \ yanrary  

I 
m. p a .  \941? L e ~ t r i c *  D o , c k e r  b. c*. 

S n e  -~<2>Children: Jahn Y a r o s c ; \ . ~ ~ k  
a. Becky Waltermire b. f ? %'i5'9 

m. Jon Araostrong b. ? 
Children: 
(1) Liane Amstrong b. c.-? l q q O  
(2) Mija *I beta.? i 7 7 - 3  

I 
b. ~aurieWaltermire b. c as? 1 58 

m. Wayne Sickler b. ? 
G. Charles G. Waltarmire b. 1886 *, a. ~ s 3  
H. Bula Waltetmire b. 1s ha3 1888 (a twin?) d . 1 5  A J 5 @!gg' 
T. Lula I) b. IS Arq. 1888 (a twin?) d .  15 AUS 

XI .  Edith Jeannette Waltermire b. 29 July; bapt. 27 October 1839 
at Ghent; d . v ~ a t c h \bgg (1840 & 1860-1880census) 

I 
She was unmarried in 1880, in a hshld. with her unmarried sister, 
Harriet. 

XI1. John Henry Waltermire b. 18 October; bapt . 28 November 1841 at 
I 

above Ch.;d. after 1900 (1860-1870 & 1900 census) d . 1 9 33 
m. 21 October 1862 at Ghent M. Snyder b. September 1843; 

d. 1 9 07 1870 & 1900 census) 
I 

Children: (1900 census says mther of 2 with 1 living) 
A. Frances Elena Waltermire bapt. 3 Febru 1865 at Ch.; *' i 7 *  

perhaps d.y., not in 1870 census. b* 3 b y u 4 .  : PkLj b .  !? ;ek--. I L S ,  
B. bgen@kaltenaire b. ca. 1868; d. (18j0 census) 

Pmb. the one who m. 3 February 1887 at W. Ghent 
Katy Ahart of Ghent b. ; d. 

I 
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viii. Michael I. (or J.) Waltermeyer b. 25 May 1799 (B.R.); bapt. 23 June 
1799 at Claverack, Columbia Co., NY; d. 3 September; bur. 5 Septem-
ber 1886, age 87y.3mo.9da. (B.R.) (1800-1830 d 1850-1880 census) 

(All the printed records give the middle init. as "Iw, but foilowing 

the custom of naming children in those times, I believe it should be 

"J" for Jacob, his father. It's hard to distinguish "I" from "J" in 

early recs.) Sponsors at bapt. were Sally Waltermire & Meckel Krank-
heit. 
m. 12 November 1820 (B.R.) 	at Dutch Ref. Ch., Claverack, NY, 

Maria Hardermerder b. I June 1796 (B.R.); d. 8 March; 
bur. 10 March 1892, age 95y.9m.7da. (B.R.) (1820-1830 & 
1850-1880 census) (d . & bur. recs. for both at Christ Luth. ch. 
of Ghent. He is called "Capt.".) 
Michael was m t .  in his father's will. He was a farmer. He was 
on a cornittee to build a new church when it separated from the 
Dutch Ch. and hecame Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent in 1845. 
(Much of the following info. for the family ccmes fran three 
Bible recs. found at the NY State Lib. at Albany, NY: Waltermire- 
Harder Family Bible; Georue Tator Family Bible; and Waltermire 
Family Bible. If there's a discrepancy in dates, it's because 
different Bibles recorded it differently.) 

Children: 

I. Catherine Ann Waltennire b. 27 October 1821 (B.R.); bapt, 23 

December 1821 at Ghent Ref. Ch.; d. after 1880 (1830-1880 census) 
unmarried in 1880. (Didn't find family in 1840 census) d.14 J ~ n r1q041 

11. Tobias M. Waltermire b. 18 January 1824 (B.R.); bapt. 25 January 
1824 at abave Ch.; d. 10 October 1908 (1830 & 1850-1860 & 1880-
1900 census) 
m. 23 December 1848 (B.R.) at Christ E!vang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent 

Mary Adelia Tator b. 14 April 1828 (B.R.) ;d. ! 9 I 

(1850-1860 & 1880-1900 census) 
Tobias was a farmer and a carpenter 6, joiner. 

Children: (In 1900 Mary A. said she was mother of 6 with 3 living.) 

A. Mary Elizabeth Waltermire b. 19 D e c e m h r  1849 (B.R.) or 

"20 Demnber on a Thursdayw 1849 (another B.R. ) ;bapt. 29 Sept-
ember 1850 at above Ch.; d. (1850-1860 census) 
m.(l) 11 May 1869 John W. Southard (B.R.) b. ca. 1847; 

d. 27 D e e m b e r ;  bur. 29 December 1869, age 22 (recs. of 
Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 

m. (2) 24 December 1873 Luther P. Decker (B.R.) 
b. ca. October 1844; d. 10 February 1895, age 50y .4 . .  (B.R.) 
(He was unmarried in the home of Jacob H. & Fanny Stupplebeen 
in the 1870 census.) 

Children: (Ihave no rec. of any.) 

B. Jane Ann mltermire b. 14 February 1851 "on Fridayn (B.R.); 

bapt .3Apri l1851ata'bweCh.;  d. lq3\ (1860census) 
m. 	25 December (B.R.) or 28 D e e m b e r  1887 at Christ Luth. Ch. 

of Ghent, John H. Coburn b. ca. 1848 (m); 
d. 1 4 0  (He was a collector in Ghent in 1875, 
hut I haven't found him on a census.) 

C. Sarah Adelia Waltermire b. 23 January 1853 "on Sundayn (B.R.); 
bapt. 9 February 1853 at above Ch.; d. 25 January 1874, age 
21y.2da. (B.R. ) (1860 census with her -.parents) 

t 3  may 1 g s 3  C r \ v ;  n O I  F n d  . c r  
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D. Ira -11 Waltermire b. 8 May 1856 "on Thursdayo1(B.R.); 
bpt. September 1856 at above Ch.; d. 10 September 18811 

I 
age 25y.4m.2da. (B.R.) (recs. at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
( 1860-1880 census 
Unmarried. 

E. George Michael Waltennire b. 17 July 1858 "on Saturdayw (B.R.); 
bapt. 16 November 1858 at above Ch.; d. 1 Decaber 1927 (B.R.) 
( 1860 census as "Geargettern,f.; also 1900 census) 
m. 2 December 1885 (or 1886) (B.R.) (I believe 1885 is correct.) 

Agnes Kittle b. 1 April 1862 (B.R. ) ; d. 29 Cec'1905 (B.R.) 
(1900census) 
(Did he m.(2) Catherine Waltermire? (HWW) Or was that 
m.(2) meant for Tobias M.? There was no rec. of a 2nd 

I 
m. for either in the family Bibles.) 

Children: (1n the 1900 census Agnes said she was mother of 3 
with 3 living.) 

I 
1. Ada ~liza~Wa?termireb. 17 February 1887 (B.R.); d. 5 i.; f~.'c n , ? -

(1900 census) b ~ p t .14  march \Pi1 
m. 30 July 1910 Philip J. Moore (B.R.) b. 

I 
a. 5 March 1942 (B.R.) 

Children: 
a. Agnes E. Hmre b. 31 July 1911 (B.R.): 1 9 9 3  

m. 18 July 1937 Alois Geiszler-~B.R.) b. 3 1 -5nl 1914 

I 
Children: 
(1) Ann Marie Geiszler b. 10 July 1938 (B.R. ) 

m. co. 1 9 2  Kerry Williams b. 
I 

(2) Nancy Lois Geiszler b. 26 March 1942 (B.R. ) 
m. c ~ .  1gU Henry Keller b. 
Children: . y ; , e  
(a) usa an cbr'heller b. 1 9 M  

I 
(3)Alois Geiszlerl 3rd b. 31 January 1944 (B.R.) 

m. ts. 1 9 H  Barbara Jones b. 
Children; 

I 
(a) Stephen Alois Geiszler b. 1970 
(b) Michelle E l r ; - ~  b. 1970 
(c) Patricia ~ a r ;t b. 1972 

b. Kathryn Moore b. 4 February 1916 (B.R.); 
d. 5 March 1947 (B.R.) 
m. 21 #@ember 1937 Charles Opton Theylson (B.R.) 

2. Harry m' altermire b. 4 or 5 October 1889 (B.R. ); byfa 
d. 19'70 (1900 census) 
m. 5 May 1215 Olivine R. Jones (B.R. ) b. I5 hp-; \ 1890 ;A. 

3. Homer &haltemire b. 5 Deceniber 1894 (B.R. ) bap*. 1 parch 1 i.qg I ' 
d. 3 0  ru-e t9'13 (1900 census) !.;A U. z-. 
m. 21 August 1929 Grace Whiteman (B.R.) b. 1745* A. I q 

F. (Mary A. said she was mother of 6, so 1 must have d.y.-
not mmt. in B.R.) 

I 
111. Jacob Michael Waltermire b. 12 September 1826 (B.R- ) ; 

bapt. 1 October 1826 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; 
d. 16 February 1839, age 12y.5m.4da. (B.R.); bur. 18 February 

I 
1839 at Old Ghent Cem. (rec. at above Ch.) (1830census) 
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ix. Catherine Waltermire 	Sapt. 8 November 1801 at Christ m n g .  ~ ~ t h .  
Ch. of Ghent; sponsors-lourens Tie1 & Catherine, his vife; prob. 
d.y.; not m t .  in her father's will, and doesn't seem to appear 
in censuses. 
(HWW has this Catherine m. to David Carroll, but it was David 
Waltennirels dau., catherhe, who m. David Carroll. Ilavid m t .  
her in his will as his dau., and David Carroll is one of his execs.) 

x. 	Johannes/John Waltermire h. 28 January 1803 (rec. at above Ch.) 
d. after 1860 (1810-1840 & 1860) 

He was ment. in his father's will. 
 I 

m. 	11 November 1821 ~aty/Gitty Smitt b. ca. 1802; 
d .  	after 1860 (1830-1840 d 1860 census) 
(m. rec. at St. Luke's, Millville-should it be Hellemrille?) 

John was a farmer in Conklin, Broome Co., NY in 1860. 


Children: 

I. Anna Catherine Waltennire bapt. 12 August 1822 at Christ hrang. 

Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. (1830-1840 ensus) 
11. James Henry Waltermire b. 12 November 1826; bapt. 6 January 1827 

at above Ch.; d. (1830-1&10 censu~lb1860) 
m. 	22 December 1851 at Vallatie, ColWia Co., NPI 

Rachel Drum b.ca. 1818 ; d. (1- -I 
111. Daniel Waltermire b. 21 Dxember 1828; bapt. 23 May 1829 at 


Christ Evang. Luth. (Ih. of Ghent; d .  16 October 1850r age 21y. 

k . 2 6 d a . ;  tRu. 18 October 1850 in Old Ghent Gem. (rec. at 

above Ch.) (1830-1840 census) 

Unmarried. 


12.11. (Seeabove) 
James Henry Waltermire & Rachel were in the 4th Ward of Binghamton, 
Broome Co., NY, in the 1860 census. 
Children: 

A. 	Ernest M. Waltedre b. ca. 


(He is called female on the census, but the is clearly 

Ernest.) 
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xi. Tobias Waltermire b. 7 April; bapt. 15 April 1805 at Christ Evang. 
Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. 22 June 1835, age 30y.2m.15da. (B.R.); 

I 
bur. Old Ghent Cem. (1810-1830 census) 
He was ment. in his father's will. 
m. 26 January 1827 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack 

Elizabeth/Betsy Wolfrum b. ca. 1805; d- after 1860? 

I 
(1830-1860 ~ S U S) 
(I believe she was the Betsy Waltermire who m. 13 November 1847, 
as her 2nd husband, Christopher Platner, b. ca. 1808; 

1 
d. after 1860. (1850-1860 census) He m y  have had sons 
William Platner b. ca. 1837; Leonard Platner b. ca. 1842, and 
James Platner b. ca. 1844. 

1 
Children: 
I. Washington Waltermire b. 17 December 1827; bapt. 27 April 1828 

at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent; perhaps d.y. bef.  1840 
(1830 census only) a4 A Y W S ~  \830  

I 
11. Henry Wellington Waltermire bpt. 26 September 1830 at above Ch.; 

d. (183 -1840 census) 
m. 30 A u ~ ~ s +1861 France$%?sb. ca.23 Tan.1842; d. Children:@l\ b. ~ 5 ) - * 3 

-s v a d ~ X r o L  p\;tabc+h 

1 
- A. Ida E. Waltedre b. e a . ~ o & q - 1862; d. Thorn 

- - . -&-.., ,*IZB. Carrie 't - - .- b . a . 4  )c\at* 1866; d. 
&.. , 4 u A a . d  -- C. Henry *v b. aa.31 Pe-1873; d. 

I 
Q. -- -* TIT Columbus Waltermire b. 6 July; bapt. 6 October 1833 at above Ch. ; 

d. (1840-1850 census) 
m. 19 February 1861 Margaret Ann Maxwell b. ca. 1840; 

I 
d. (They were m. at St. Thomas Luth. Ch., 
Churchtown, Claverack, Columbia Co.,NY. David -11 & wife 
were witnesses. He was of Ottawa, WI, and she of Taglcanic, NY.) 

TV. Helena Catherine Waltenaire b. 5 March; bapt. 17 April 1836 at 

1 
above Ch. ; (bapt. rec. says father dec. ); d. 23 September 1837, 
age 18m.18da. (rec. at above Ch.) 

1 
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xii. Maria M. Waltermire b. 16 October 1809; bapt. 1809 at Livingston, 
Columbia Co., NY; d. 6 April 1885, age 76y.6mo. (1810-1850 & 1870 
census) She was ment. in her father's will. (All children named 
in Jacob's will appeared in order of birth, and she was the last one.) 
m. 26 February 1828 Jacobus Harder (B.R.) b. 7 January 1806 (B.R.); 

d. 12 September 1855 (B.R.) (1830-1850 census) 

Jacob was on a building connittee to build a n w  church when the 

Dutch Ref. Ch. congregation grew too large to share with the Luth. 

congregation in 1845. The minister was Jacob Wrger. Perhaps 

that's how the son came to have the middle name Wrger. Jacob 
was a farmer. 

Children: (Allexcept Erastus bapt. at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of 
Ghent.) 

I. Jacob Berger Harder bapt . 30 January 183 1; d. 

(1840-1850 d 1870 census) 

m. 25 October 1862 at above Ch. Mary A. Wiltes? b. ca. 1844; 


d. (1870 census 

Children: (1870 census) 

A. Cora Harder 3apt. 5 March 1864 at above Ch.; d. 


I1 .Margaret Theresa Harder 	bapt. 9 Sept- 1832; d. perhap 

bet. 1840-1845, when another child was named Margaret; 

( 1840 census only) 


111. Erastus H. Harder b. ca. 1834; d. (1840-1850 census) 

TV. Catharine Isadore Harder bapt. 12 June 1836; d. 


(1840-1850census) 

V. Lucius Bethuel Harder bapt. 2 March 1839; d. perhaps kt. 1840-


1850. (1840 census only) 

VI. Margaret Louisa Harder bapt. 31 January 1845-prob. a twin; 

d. ( 1850 census) 

VTI . Mary Josephine Harder bapt. 31 January 1845-prob. a twin; 


d. 	 (1850census) 
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